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Ottawa
June 17, 1954

HI‘. H. KagEtsu,

>12 Brookdale Avenue,
Toronto,

Cntario

lear Mr, Kagetsu:
' At long last I got an opportunity to discuss,

in the House of Commons, the matter of the I'eep Bay Logging
Company and the cale of that property by the Custodian,

is mentioned in earlier letters, I did not expect
that anything I did say woulc have the effect of getti

the government to reconsider this and other claims. Under
separate cover, I am sending you copy of yesterday's Hansard,
in which you wlll "ind my remarks. Also the rem rks o~ one
or two other members who supported me and the reply of the
cecretary of State., About the only satisfaction I 6t was
L0 note the embarrassment of the Secretary of State when

he rose to reply. I receilvec a most attentive hearing
from the House but that does not help, very much, in rveec-
Lifying the injustice, which I think your father's case,
was done him-

I imagine that the matter is now closed.

Yours sincerely,

Ams helm., M, P,




Ottawa
Jmel7,195‘+

}{r. T. G. NOI'T'I.S' Q' C-’
Barrister-at-Lawv,

602 West Hastlings Street,
'géqgouver 2e

Dear Mr. Norris:

Re: E, Kagetsu - Japanese

- Losseg Clalm

On the Estimates of the Secretary of State, I
took some little time to point out the injustice that was
done to Mr, Kagetsu in the settlemcnt of his claim for
property on Vancouver Island,

I did not expect that angthln that I would mve
to say would change the mind of the govermment in the
matter and it didn't,

 Under separate cover, I am sndi.:t ﬂou a merked
wopy of yesterday's Hansard in which you find my

remarks and the reply of the Secretary of State.

Yours sineerely,

‘w ncm, M, P,



OTTAWA
February 11, 1954

Mr, T. G. Norris, Q.C.
Bank of Nova Sco{ia building
€02 Hastings Street West
Vancouver, B.C,.

Re: Xagetsu Claim

Dear Mr, Norris:

Yours of February 3rd in connection
with the above claim has been received.

I had a telephone call from Mr,
Osborne advising me t a meeting has been
arranged for himself, Mr, Kagetsu and myself
with the Secretary o!‘ ctate.

Yours sincerely,

Angus MacInnis, M,P,
Vaneonur-nnduy

AMac:meg




TELEPHONE PACIFIC 5254

L/,VW-M WW CABLE ADDRESS. NORRIS"

VANCOUVER,CANADA

BARRISTERS AT LAW, SOLICITORS
NOTARIES PUBLIC

v_/ Cﬁ,/%«[ ﬁ'é? BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING

602 HASTINGS STREET WEST

Foan Foghe

February 3rd, 1954.

Angus Maclnnis, bksq., M.P.,
House of Commons,
OTTAWA, Canada.
Dear Mr. MacInnis:-
Re: Kagetsu.

I enclose herewith copy of a letter
dated February 1lst received by me from Kagetsu
and a copy of my letter of today's datefﬁé Mr.

'

Osborne.
I believe thnat you we;e'going to

get in touch with him, ;
/

i

¢ /
Yours very  /truly,

[/

TGN :em
EREI .
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: 4 E. KAGETSU

8 Mountview Avenue
TORONTO 9, Canada

February 1, 1954.

Idri ‘lll G-‘ NorriS, QlCI,
Bank of Nova Scotia Building,

602 Hastings Street West,
Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Mr. Norris:

How are things with you?

I wrote to Mr. Osborne last November 6th and
again on January l4th asking him to follow up your idea
by arranging a meeting. Strangely I have had no response
to either letter. From this I have concluded that Mr.
Osborne has completely lost interest in this matter. * _ fﬁﬁ

Mr. Maclnnis, on the other hand, has repeatedly

assured us of every assistance. However, without Mr. osborn!?ﬂ;fq£§ié
lead, all I could do was wait. : S T
As you know, the substantial amount involved i
a heavy monthly load to me in the way of 1nxe#35tlte:ﬁﬁej  :fEEﬁgéff;ﬁj’
for Joans outstanding. 3 2t ;
Mr. Osborne's attitude seemingly indicates that
my metter has very gloomy prospects as far as ,‘.:;
concerned. That being the case, I‘wbuldfﬂkf.‘_ér“Hﬁﬂ ate.

your instructing Mr. Osborne to proceed forthwith to settle
| | e e e e e

with the government. All these lagging years he
me dearly so vill you ask him for prowpt setiens =

.......
B b
-




TELEPHONE PACIFIC 5254

M W CABLE ADDRESS. NORRIS"

VANCOUVER,CANADA

BARRISTERS AT LAW, SOLICITORS
NOTARIES PUBLIC

f/‘f,/l[,;u ﬁ‘g BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING
——t 602 HASTINGS STREET WEST
Cﬁmy«/ ‘én;wm?/ V 9 t@}é’

T S

18th February, 1954

Angus MacInnis Esq., M.P.,
House of Commons,
Ottawa,

Ontario.

Dear Mr. MacInnis:-

Re: Kagetsu Csase.

I enclose for your information copy of a
letter dated February 15th received from Mr. John
C. Osborne, and a copy of my reply of to—day's date.

Yours faithf ily,

(YA orr—s:

TGN/PK

I YA



TELEPHONE PACIFIC 5254

M %‘W CABLE ADDRESS. NORRIS"

VANCOUVER CANADA

BARRISTERS AT LAW, SOLICITORS
NOTARIES PUBLIC

T Y Newis O pri Aot

e

18th February, 1954

Angus Maclnnls Bsgq. M.P.,
House of Commons,

Ottawa,

Cznada.

Dear Mr. Maclnnis:

Herewith enclosures omitted from
the letter written to you to-day.

Yours faithfully,
T. G. NORRIS

Per:g)\‘



CITIZENS ASSOCIATION

NATIONAL HEADGOGUARTERS

1208 Rolland Avenue,

Verdun, Montreal 19, P.Q.,
March 25th, 1954,

Mr. Angus MacInnis, M.P.,
OTTAWA,
Ontario.

Dear Mr. MacInnis:

On March 24th, 1954, the Executive Committee of the National
JCCA met in connection with the Kagetsu case and the recently formed
Committee for the Re-examination of Property Loss Claims. They had requested
the cooperation of the National JCCA, but because we did not have sufficient
information on hand we were unable to take any action on the matter.

We were informed that you have, or will be presenting before the
House matters relating to the Japanese evacuation losses. We are wondering

whether or not your presentation is in connection with Mr. Kagetsu's case
only, or an overall picture affecting all the claimants, and will appreciate

your letting us know. We further seek information from you as to what
stand you are taking on this issue.

Do you think it advisable for the National JCCA to seek an
interview with Mr. Garson, or Mr. Pickersgill, or some other party? We
do not have any brief at the moment. If, under these circumstances, you
still feel that an interview would be advisable, would you please make

the necessary arrangements.

Thanking you for your advice on these matters, we remain,

Yours very truly,
NATIONAL . C. C. A.,

H. R. Okuda, P
National President‘://

HRO:S




Cttawa

HI‘. Ilt R. Ma’

National President
Japanese Canandlan 61tizens Assoclation,

Dear Mr., Okuda:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter
of March 25th, in regard to the claim of E. Kagetsu in
the matter of the Property Loss Claims of persons of

Japanese origin in Pritish Columbia.

1 do not believe that it would be of any
use for your Organization to seek an interview vith
either Mr. Carson, Minister of Justice or Mr, Pickersgill
the Secretary of étato or any other Member of the Govern-
ment. I believe as far as the govermnment 1s concerned
that 1t coes not intend to re-open the Kagetsu case or

any other Japanece propertiy case.

I ar considering raising the matter in the
House when the estimates of the Secretary of State are
under discussion. I believe it will be possible for me
to do so. 1 am quite convinced that Mr, Kagetsu got a
raw deal from the Conmission and although I o not be=-
lieve the Government will take any further action, 1
think it will be worth while to give the matter as much

publicity as possible,

Yours sincerely,

Angus MacInnis, M, P,



Cttawa
June 17’ 19511'

T'{rt Ht R. Ok'uda'
Natlo President,

Canadian Japanese Assoclation,
120¢ Roland Avenue

}Vjerdun, Hontreal 1;,

"o Qe

lear Mr, Okuda:

s 1 am seuding you. &
ard in vhich you will find my remarks
and the reply of the Secretary of State.

I regret that I was not able to convince
elther the Secretary of State or the Cabinet that Mr,
Kagetsu's claim should be revieved by an impartial tri-
tunal. COne thing, I am sure,is that I convinced the

members of the House that an injustice had been done in
this case,

Yours sin @“]’ g

‘nm u‘dms’ "' pt



TELEPHONE PACIFIC 5254

M Q&‘W cABLE ADDRESS ‘NORRIS'

VANCOUVER CANADA

BARRISTERS AT LAW, SOLICITORS
NOTARIES PUBLIC

TG Nerris, €. g pasiele sty o
ﬁw ._f;‘%z/

18th February, 1954.
John C. Osborne Esq.,

Messrs, Gowling, MacTavish,
Osbeorne & Henderson,
Barristers & Oolicitors,

88 Hetcalfe Btreet,

Ottawa, 4, Ontarilo,

De r Johns

I have your letter of February l5thand thank
you for the report on your conference with the Secretary

of Btate, I think that you have done all that could
be dGone.

The difficulty zbout tying 2 re-examination
of the Kagetsu claim To any re-examination of the
claims of the other Jepznese is thet this course
involves unreascneble time :nd expense, /All the
claims, with the exception I think of the Kagetsu
ol2im and the clzim of one other, were small claims
{nvolving small farms or house properties. Speaking
generally the small claims were assessed on a reasonavly
foir busis., Kagetsu's awerd wWas 30 unreasonable that
it appeared that he was being forced to pay 2 substant-
{2l part of the other clalms.

My recollection is that of the two large
cliims, Kagetsu's claim was considerably larger than
the other one.

There does not seem to be the slightest logic
in suggesting th=t it should be = tern of the review
of the Keagetsu cleim that all the other claims should
also be reviewed, They were pald on & different b
hasis and, so far as I know, there has been no complaint
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Gowling, MacTavish,0Osborne
& Henderson,

Barristers & Solicitors,
88 Metcalfe Street,
Ottawa 4. Candda.

AIR MAIL
LolonelTEebScRorrisy Q.Co3
Messrs. Norris & Cumming,
Barristers &c.,

602 Hastings St. W.,
vancouver, 2, B. C.

Dear Colonel Norris,
Re: Kagetsu Case.

On Friday, February 12, we had a conference with the

Secretary of State. I was accompanied by Mr. Kagetsu, Sr., Mr.
Kagetsu, Jr. and Mr. MaclInnis. The Secretary of State had with
nim the Under Secretary of State and Mr. Wright of the Custo-
dian's office. We were received in a very friendly way and given
an opportunity to make our submission in favour of reconsidera-
tion both of the Commissioner's award and the Bill of Costs. Of
course, there was no time to develop anything like a full argu-
ment on the merits of the case or to review in detzil the grounds
for holding that the Commissioner had erred. We were able to
draw particular zttention to the glaring discrepancy between the
volume of timber accepted by the Commissioner and the actual vo-
lume a2s disclosed by cuttings subsequent to the Hearing. The
Secretary of State indicated that he was not prepared to review
the evidence himself and that no useful purpose would be served
by an examination of it at this time.

After I had presented thé main submission, Mr. MaclInnis

expressed the view that the case ought to be reconsidered on grounds



L

Colonel T.G. Norris, Q.C. February 15th 1954.

of public policy zand Mr. Kagetsu, Jr. pointed out that the award
nad never been accepted and that the case should be regarded as
still open for further study.

The Secretary of State then szid that he was ready to
indicate his own point of view immediately. He told us that he
was 1n no circumstances peepared to consider re-examination of
this particular case but that if we wished, he would tzke up with
his colleagues the possibility of reopening 211 of the Japanese
claims. He said that he would submit that question to the Cabimet
but that he was not saying that he would advocate it. He left me
rather clearly of the opinion that there is little likelihood of
the €abinet consenting to reopen all of the Japanese cases. This
ralsed a somewhat delicate point. I think that you will agree
that we would be in a relatively stronger position if this parti-
cular case could be considered by itself withou becoming involved
in re-examination of the claims of all of the dispossessed
Japanese. We r:ther put our submission in =2 form which would
support that course of action. 0On the other hand, the Secretary
of State mede it perfectly plain that we either had to ask him
to review the whole situation or he would not‘thke the matter up
with the Cabinet at all. In the circumstances, we had no alter-
native but to ask him to request his colleagues for authority to
restudy all of the Japanese claims in whatever manner might be
deemed appropriate.

With respect to costs, the Secretary of State held

out no prospect of being able to recover more than the 5% of the |




Colonel T.G. Norris. Q.C. February 15, 1954

would be granted.

AS you have probably'gathered, y eXpectation is

that we will ultimately

our submission for an increase on that amount and for 3 review

ol .the Commissioner's award will be rejected.

I will advise you of all further developments.

of course Kagetsu. Ve

have at least the satisfaction of knowing that the problem

has
been considered by the Minister

together with his senior advi-

Sers and that the client!'!s claim will be discussed

at Cabinet
level.

With kindest personal regards,

Yours very truly,

"John Osbornen

JCO:MJH




442 West 15th Avenue,
Vancouver 10, B.C.,
Auvgust 1l8th, 1952,

E. Kagatﬂu’ ESQi -
8 Mountview Avenue,
Toronto 9, Ontario.

Dear Mr, Kagetsu:-

You and I, I believe, are strangédrs to
each other, Ny excuse fof obtruding myself in your
affairs 1s that: 1, During the war years and after
I concerned myself with the protection of the rights
of Japanese Canadians and other persons of Japanese
origin who were removed from the Pacific Coast of
British Columbia; 2, A few weeks ago, Colonel T,G.
Norris, Q.Ce, who I understand was acting for you
in the matter of certain properties on Vancouver
Island which were sold by the Custodian of Enemy
Alien Property, discussed the matter with and ask-
ed for any ideas which I might have and which would
help to get justice in your case. -

At this late date, I do not know if any
thing can be done to get you a better deal, which 1
am convinced you are entitled te. Colonel Norris
advises me that there is no legal action open to you.
de thinks, and 1 agree with him, that any thing done
now will have to be done through political sources,
that is through the Cabinet (government) at Ottawa,
I am writing you to ask if you would have any object-
ion to me approaching certain Cabinet Ministers re
your claim, Any thing that I would do would be with-
out cost or obligation to you. It would be wholly a
part of my parliamentary duties in a case where 1
consider an injustice has besen done,

Whatever you may think of this idea,
I shall be glad to hear from you.

Yours sincerely,

Angus MacInnis, M.P.

3



— AEBHES; E. KAGETSU TELEPHONES

~USTEGAK™ 8 MOUNTVIEW AVENUE MURRAY 5023
ORCHARD 7571
TORONTO 9, CANADA

sugust 20, 19452,

LUl's ANgus Macinnis, M.tr.
“42 West l5th Awvenue,
vanceuver 10, B.C.

Dear Mr. Maclnnis:

Ihis is to acknowledge with sirncere thanks your
Letter of the eighteenth: "1 must say that i1t came as a most
pleasant surprise.’ Your private and political record has been
sucn that to me and many others, yeu are not a stranger,
certainly not in name. '

I do not knew how much Mr. Norris has related to you

but as you may have guessed, because of the War, 1 probably

nave suffered more than any oether of our group, a8 far as
having to readjust my living standards are concerned. The

nature of the loss alsoe was such thit ‘at this late age ny
outlook on life itself has tended to deteriorate. 1 have
always been proud te annourice that way back in 1909 i applied
for Canadian citizenship. 1In 1936, by invitation, 1 participated
In the Vimy Pilgrimage and attended functions at the Buckingham
Palace. 1 think this should suffice to attest my having lived
up to the oebligations i accepted solemnly in 1909. ' uy regret
18 that it does not appear that the Government has lived up
te their part of the contract so boldly proclaimed M Xle- =T
Citizenship document. Granted we all have pO‘maKE‘sah;if;gga¢1
in times of war but i personally cannotfsUbsbribQ‘tﬁ_thfﬂgﬁliEy,
by Order-in-Coeuncil “or otherwise,ﬂf'dvefridiﬂthrppﬁdﬁ'jnﬂ]iusttce
for the suke of expediency, for the obvious reason that wars
are fTought for the preservation of those very rights. =

IR 2 é

Needless to say, my Claims Case 1s involved so tha
I will ask yeu teo reidd Mr. Norrig® brief in which he has aptly
and concisely presented thie case. I will write Mr. Norris e Admi
today requesting his sending you a _ppylféythﬁﬁtha”':;T’;Q ;Q:ﬂl
very briefly our cuse'is that the Commissiener’, }ﬁ-’;*”
Justice Bird awarded us what amounts to about ten cents on the




Page 2..mr..nngus Maclnnis

dollar eof our @l=+im.

worth of timber limits. - Technical forest util
rendered the arguments mere L b g T
the Commissioner could have be

appreclate his task eof having to draw right cenclusions.
Much of the timber concerned has been legged since the date
of 'the hearings. 4As a result, by Virtug or B.C. €

ization matters
fhus, while we say that
€n more generoeus, we ec¢an fully

unshakable evidence showing that the C _
grossly. His verdict of 56% millien beard feet in the :
has already besn far exceeded by the actual v
to date, while in additien much timber still

We had very costly sSurveys made and submitted a conservative

' ' » 1n the aggregate. All -
indications new point to eur figures as being right. Ve argue,
therefore, that the Commissioner naving errored in the volune
nas also errored in the stumpage value of the timber which

1s dependent on the other. The Commissioner in fact had labelled
one of eur operations as a salvage proposition.

My claim which exceeds four-hundred twenty thousand
dollars is one which rather than being exagerated has been
prepared conservatively and has attached no price on abstract
values. All I now ask is that 1t be reviewed without much
delay so that 1 may get, not a gernerous award, but a fuir one.

on litigation has been brought on threugh no fault of our owm.

Yet it has cost me well over thirty thousand dollars to fight

my case, barring all legal fees at that. Ihis makes no mention

of my own lest time, the mental strains, compound interest arn

the capital, my loss of . g01lng concern, my financial .
embarassment in the meantime, etc. ‘e regain a fortune whieh '
teok one's lifetime to build 1 think most people will put |
up a battle. iFer the various specific expenditures I claim

P . | 5
2 reasonable compensation. I cannot be satisfied with 5% of,
the initial award which has been their offer,.

They stress

was nat
legally subject to make any restitution whatever, but en meral

grounds decided to make some awards on eéx-gratia basis. Their
attitude appears so contrary to the term of reference and




Page 3..Mr. Angus Macinnls

spirit ef the Urder-in Ceuncil pertaining to Japanese lesses.

LTt 1s with much regret that 1 now find myself very
inhibited in matters of finance. Up to now, however, I have
refrained from receiving any part of my award, fearing that
1t would prejudice the whole case. It has been a leng long
time since V-J day and if the procrastination continues for
much longer,K finances will force me to give up the struggle
and capitulate. Perhaps the Goevernment is hoping for this.

I'his then may give you a vague picture of the
situation. Please do not hesitate to approach me tarther.
If you deem it necessary, I will be only too happy to go and
personally discuss the matter further.

In conclusion, any efforts on your part to help me
will have my strong approval, warm encouragement, and sinceregt
thanks. My falth 1n democracy, 1 confess,has been shaken but
by no means loest. 1 still firmly believe that treatment as

1 have recelived will be quickly rectified if brought to the
attention of the right people.

1 wish jou every luck in this and all your other

neble endeavours.
verﬂ;prut%jyoura.



442 Viest 15th Avenue,
Vancocuver 10, B. C,,

Auguﬂt 25' 1952-

Mr, E. Kagetsu,
8 Mountview Avenue,
Torcnto 9, Ontario,

Dear Mr., Kagetsu:-

This will acknowledge yewmeipt of your letter
of Ausust 20th.

When I wrote you I neglected to mention thet
Mr. Norris had already given me all the relevant infor-

maticn in your case, so it will not be necessary for
you to write him in this regard, |

I shall no¥ bring your case to the attention
of those I consider most 1likely to be useful. As soon

as I have any information for you I shall write you
again,

Yours sincerely,

Angus MacInnis, M,P,
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Cttawa
November 26, 1952

r, ¥+ Kagetsu,

8 Mountainview Avenue,
Toronto 9,

Ontario

Dear Mr, Kagetsu:

I wish to thank you for your letter of
November llth. I have not made as much progress
with your case as I had hoped.

In your letter of August 20th, you mentioned
that by invitation you participated in the Vimy Pil-

crimage in 1936. From that I gather you are a veteran
of World War I-

1 would be glad if you would confirm this

as 1 shall use it in my correspondence with the Secretary
of State and other Ministers.

Yours sincerely,

Angus MacInnis, M, P,




'.& 3 '-?-Q{r

CABLE ADDRESS | E. K‘AG ETS U TELEPHONES

USTEGAK" 8 MOUNTVIEW AVENUE MURRAY 5023
TORONTO 9, CANADA ORCHARD 7571

November 29, 1952,

Mr. Angus MacInnis, M.P., }
House of Commons, ' ;

Dear Mr. MacInnis: - ) --Iggfﬁﬁ

Thank you very much for your letter of tne i ggﬁ{ijgﬁ;
26th instant. T i el

in 1930 we went on the T-@g
commemorate ngl-hﬁvﬁ_

e : -{ » Urtr-_-g_;'.j II.

- _l l‘:|l‘ i
- 1' -l' L . _*_I.,;_E‘ ,'II. 3
e Jalin Sl

*ﬁﬁtﬁ R R tna. (

serve my coi

would be the siﬁ@éﬁma

with our World war iI I:ﬂ“
1f not unscrupulous,
Em&ﬁ? assoclatlan*W¢.

--------
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Ottawa
December 8, 1952

ire E. Kagetsu,
8 Mountview Avenue,

Toronto 9,
Ontario

Dear Mr, Kagetsus

I am enclosing herewith for your information
copy of a letter which I have sent to the Honorable F, G,

BEradley, Secretary of State, I sent coples to the Honor-
able James Sineclair and the Honorable Il'alph Campney, two

members of the Cabinet from Eritish Columbla,

I hope to have discussions with all of these
gentlemen within the next few days. '

Yours sincerely,

Enecl, Angus MacInnis, M, P.
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Dear Mr. MacInnis: -

i am sure. that you are doing aii you can on

our behalif, but the matmmstm
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MI'. Et Kagetsu,
¢ Mountain View Avenue,
Toronto 9,

Ontario

I am sorry to have to say that things have moved very
slovly in regard to your case. I am enclosing copy
of a letter which I reveived a day or two ago from

Honorable J, Gordon Eradley, Secretary of State. You
will note that Mr, Eradley says that this letter i- in
reply to mine of January 30th, btut my first letter to
Mro. Eradley was dated December 5th, 1952, as you ean

see from the copy which I sent you. The January 30th
letter was one which I wrote to his Private Secretary,

who in his absence, had replied to my letter of December
5th.

in it. At the same time you could let me have any other
ldeas that may have occurred to you since your last letter

to me that might be of value when I again write or see
the Secretary of State.

I am meeting John C, Osborne who is Mr. Norris!
Ottawa Agent in dealing with your case., I think the

Secretary of State made a proposal to Mr., Osborne granting
you a small amount of money which you did not accept.

. I shall keep you advised and I hope we may
be successful in geting something for you.

Yours sinecerely,

Enecl. Angus MacInnis, M, P,
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E. KAGETSU TELEPHONES

CABLE ADDRESS MURRAY 5023
"USTEGAK" 8 MOUNTVIEW AVENUE ORCHARD 7571

TORONTO 9, CANADA
March 23, 1953,

MXI e ANZUS E&CInniS, MoPoWl,
House of Commons,

Ottawa: 4, Ontario.

Dear Mr. MacInnls:

Japanese Property Claims

He :

Thank you very much for your letter and valuable _
enclosure. - If the Secretary of; State and rother.top members
in authority in Ottawa are as adamant as. the letter 1indicutes
I can fully appreciate and sympathize with what you are faced.

In the following 1 comment on'the‘letter_fromfthe Secretary
of State dated Marech, llth. - |

Paragraph & | _ cemiained .
Mre. Justice Bird did- atherough Jjob. ofi.a very dif?icult
situation. Under those circumstances, his having errored

does not in the least reflect on his powers of Jjudgement.

Having reviewed these many aspects,he judged unfavourably
almost all of them becausethey: hinged on the wvolume: of timber
remaining. - The major error in volume has been reflecteds o

throughout the whole picture. | elop 1

s 44 = T v rather sweteny
Sar raph 6 | Ve ry ' yative,
Lalagl 3P0 S eI

This is a good example where hurshness is evedent. . They
place much weight on figures I had quoted. I do not deny’
quoting them, but strongly refute  the interpretations which
are very wrong., Three parties, namely, myself as an individual,
The Deep Bay Loggzing Company Ltd., and The Kagetsu Company Ldd.,
were involved in the logging operations. I personally owned = .
timber adjacent to the Deep Bay Logging Company, which were
distinguished in my mind. This in itself gave rise to misunder-
standing. To this can be added mental confusion from the
sudden uprooting from all my establishments; my English language

B T 10, 0 eehiods WIS A b raeaached
ted that Mr. SEacn's




Sequently discussed Yy telegrams
(which they have used 4s exXhibits); and what isg Very important
since €vacuation, my not having full 4CCESs to records angd
documents. As Ior the latter, some were lost by . the Custodians
in the process of furniture Liquidation.

)

| disadvantages I have surfered. Obviously, the Case husg also

. been prejudiced by my Many revisions of my claim. _It is not
that I was an °PPOrtunist but I was SO Compelled becausge of
adverse circumstances. or example, the initial application
for claim was made in g ‘Ewyérs*“offibe'iﬁ"abbut an hours
period. It was Impossible for me to determine, in the first
place, what our aggregate lost agsets WeI'e and, in the second
place, whiut their values were: after having been away from
the market, radically changed in the.meantime, for six hectic
Je€ars. ' I had to resort to my very hasy.memory and crude
Approximations. Having arrived in Vancouver for the hearings,
I could only get my hands on what meagre records remained
whereever 1 was Iortunate énough to find themnm.

Piragragh 8

I too commend Commissioner Bird on his "insight in regard
to lumber Opeérations™, 1 only wish that he WasS an expert in
that field, because he would not have overlooked one all- _
lmportant fact, Jertaining to timber cruising. On thelstrength
0f timber Crulsing huge sums are spent to develop logging
Opeérations. Thus when estimutes are based on ruather sketchy

ground surveys, invariablz the appraiser ig very conservative,
€speclally yeurs 4g0 when they did not have benetrit 0 aerial
photogruphs. Several wlinesses told the Commissioner that

Crown Granted timber on Vancouver Island were habitually
appralsed very low. It was only in 1940, according to .one
Witness, that by degrees the oWners, the HEsqimalt and Ilaniamo
Rallwuy Company , lnaugurated systematic crfuising methods. This

1s the real reason for Ny unusually high overrun, rather
conslistently.

Mr . Eustace omith (father-in—luw 0f the actualfpurchaainé'

executive) was an expert on estimating by methods which appraached

reconnoitering. Witnesses corroborated that ur. Smith's

I =,



Angus MacInnis

crulses were often very low, 'the reasons being as above. liis
reports on our limits clearly indicated thait his were not
detalled surveys. Mr Smith even acknowledged the same in

the witness box. He merely checked to see that the alleged
volume were there as a minimum.

accurate estimates 0T necessity must be based on more
fiela data. The claimants' eruiser, Mr. Charles Shultz, a
very reputable cruiser, was with his associates specialists
on sclentific methods. HMan-days expended by Shultz and company
were 01 coursenfar; Iar greater.than by Smlth.

Tne Secretary of State chose to refer to financial mdtters,
which admittedly are somewhat embarassing but easily explained.
The transeript of the hearings will show that that ledger was
found to be unreliable. We produced evedence showing that
from time to time income taxes had been paid. ' The Department
0l Internal Revenue had variously ruled that certaln marglnal
expenditures should have been capltdllaed.

It should also be notéd that there was a Long period

0f a depressed log market. Unfortunately, our operations were
being completely reoriented geographicilly about the start it
of that period. Despite that we had been-able to more than ‘ : ]
hold our own. . Most independent operators were suffering from . _
tnat same market condition and deing no better than ourselves.
Others had gone under. During such times, operators such as
we who had te support a 8izuble community, concentrated on
development work, e.g. advanced road construction, booming
ground 1morovement warehouse flxlng etc. Those expenses in
marginal categorles we had a habit uf wrltlng—off currentlya

Just when exsy sailing was in sight we had to give up
what had taken a long time to establish. “The new costly
equipment we had purchased, the new bullding we were erectlngh

are dmple proof. of our ‘planss

Surely, nObody is foolish enough to place close utilization
ahead of economics! Not for ten years in succession will thgy
ao so. I was a practicalioperator with over thirty years
experience, not a silvicultural theoristi® ¥ _




Page 4..lMr. Angus MacInnis

Paragraph 7 % 9

he Commissioner attached a reducing fuctor of 10%
for improved utilization. The market during the past few
years, we gather, have not been as good us eariier, but
even at that we could concede the 10% for the whole period
from the date of sa.lg },9,#’9}}9,#}”9#}3“”5- 3y reducing the
unshakable aetual cutgﬂln both” instances (Cowichan and Deep Bay)
by 10%, still leaves volumes consliderably in excess of the
Commlssioner's figures. Yet, to these volumes can further
be added”the cuts of 1952 and earily 1953 and above all the
Slzable stands stil. remaining to be cut. Schultz!® scientific
crulses are proving accurate, as they must because every
reasonable deduction, including the 12" %o 18" group, had
been excluded.

o reconcile the wbove wide discrepancy by better
utilization is indeed stretching one's lmagination. To say
that in the aggregate 112 (505 plus 554) million feet
may be available because of recent utilization practises, *.
when tne Commlissioner awarded but 60 (19 plus 41) million
feet 1s to say that almost double the volume is taken out
Lhese days than used to be. They would at best have to adnit
that the Commissioner's 109 utilization factor, based on all
ll1s probings, was wrong many-many-fold. We would respectfully
suggest that he is in error elsewhere. ' f

An executive o0l the Maclillan Company, operators of:
our iormer:limits,gave evedence as witness for the opposition.
Yet, among his remarks were " Take the present market for
the low grudes of g¢edar and hemlock and you wonder whether
you are going-to tuke it out in the spring (1949) or not".
Does this sound like close utilization®?

To 1gnore some of these glaring points would be to call
white, biack, and certainly cannot be the fair-nlay we hear
30 much about. If they still are not moved, alas, I will be
forced to accept my compensation. lMental defeat in the
realization thot there are marked limitations to justice is
what will hurt me and those close to me the most.

Mr. Maclnnis, again I thank you for your untiring efforts.

-

Very truly your it:‘
e

CeCos MIrs Js O8DOTrHAE:




442 West 15th AVenue,
Vancouver 10, B, C

August 25, 1052,

s

Mr. T.0, Norris, QeC.,
Bar riater-at-Law,

602 West Hastings St.,
Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Mr. Norrigs:-

After our conversation of g couple of weeks
260 re the properties of the above, sol4 by the Cus-

todian of Enemy Alien Property, I wrote Mr, Kagetsu,
asking him if he woulg have any objection to me ap-

Ministors re his claim,

In my letter to Mr. Kagetsu I mentioned that,
at your invitation, I hag discussed the matter with
Jou a couple of times, I failed to tell him that you
had given me all information in the case,
He said he was £0 you to let me have this,

shall bring the matter to the at-
tention of Mr., R.W. Mayhew, Minister of Pisheries,

and ir. Br.dlo". m.retal" of Stat.'

Yours sincerely,

Angus MacInnis, M, P.




TELEPHONE PACIFIC 8284

f f ._/%'rd. ﬁ i é’ 3 CABLE Ann::ss.-'N;RRIS'

VANCOUVER CANADA

e ;
BARRISTERS AT LAW. SOLICITORS

NOTARIES PUBLIC
BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING

602 HASTINGS STREET WEST

%Wf? , %‘g

Angus Maclnnes, Esq., M.P.,
L42 West 15th Avenue,
Vancouver 10, B.C,

Dear Mr. MacInnes:

Thank you for your letter of Augus;dﬁgfh
I appreciate and I know that Mr. Kagetsu appreciates
what you are doing in the matter. I have h
letter from him, and in reply, told him tna% had
previously given you the documents. |

Yours sincergly,

54 _.-”
TGN:mar @ < - A _




TELEPHONE PACIFIC 52%4

__‘y-iﬁ%ﬂ. ﬁ’ép. CABLE ADDRESS: NORRIS™

VANCOUVER CANADA

G 2 ik
Teorge S Cmming

BARRISTERS AT LAW, K  SOLICITORS

NOTARIES PUBLIC
BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING

602 HASTINGS STREET WEST

%Wff,.@_‘g_

November 13th 195%Z.

Angus McInnis, bksq., M.P.,
L22 West Fifteenth Avenue,
Vancouver 10, B.C.
Dear Mr. McInnis:

Re: Kagetsu - Japanese
Losses - Bird Commission,

I would appreciate it very much
if you would let me know whether there
have been any developments in this matter
since my last communication with you. You
will remember that you were going to take

the matter up with the Honourable Mr.

Mayhew and others. Perhaps you would give
me a call on the telephone.
Kind regards.

Yours sincgrely,

TGN :mt e
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Ot<tawa
December 5, 1952

Mr, T, G. Norris, Q.C.
Bank of Nova Scotia Bldg.,
602 Hastingse “t. West,
Vancouver 2, B, C,

Dear Mr, Norris:

Be: Kagetsu = Pird Commission

This will acknovledge receipt of your letter of

November 13th, regarding the above, which was forwarded
to me here,

I regret that owing to continued poor health,
I was not able to take the Kagetsn case up with Mr, Mayhew
before he left the Cabinet. have, however, vwritten
to the Honorable Mr, Bradley, Secre%ary of S{ato uring that
the case be revieved, I am also discussing the case with
the Honorable James Sinclair, Minister of Fisheries and
the Honorable Ralph 0, Campney, the Solicitor General,

It is likely that if Mr, Bradley will consider
any action in the case that he would have to bring it
to Cabinet for a decision.

I am wvondering if there would be any point in
suggesting to Mr., Bradley that this case might be referred
to the Exchequer Court for review,

I would be glad to have your opinion on this

point,
Yours very truly,

Angus MacInnis, M. P,



Ot tawa
Lecember 8, 1952

re Te Go Norrisy Qe Ce,
Bank of Nova Scotia Bldge,
602 Hastings St, West,
Vancouver 2, B, C,

Dear Mr. Norris:

Re: E, Kagetgu, Deep Bay
——0ggdng Company

+hen writing you on December 5th, I forgot
to enclose a copy of the letter I sent to the vecretary

of State. Copies are going to James Sinelair and Ralph
Campney.

As you will note, I made no attempt to |
make a complete review of the case, simply drawing to |
Mr, Bradley's attention two or three of what appeared |
to me to be the most important points in the claim,

Mr. Bracley has not been in the House for
the past week, Il presume he is vicsiting the Province of
Newfoundland but I do expect that he will be back in i
Ottawa before the House adjourns for the Christmes recess. o B

I shall try and make an appointment with him at as early
a date as possible,

If there is any point you think I should

stress when I am talking to Mr, Bradley, please feel free
to 19t me m.

Yours sincerely,

I'nel, Angus Maclnnis, M. P.
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TELEPHONE PACIFIC 5254

o
:
c/. 3 . 4, .g. CABLE ADDRESS: NORRIS"
_(j e VANCOUVER,CANADA
Goorge L uurmming

BARRISTERS AT LAW, SOLICITORS
NOTARIES PUBLIC

BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING
602 HASTINGS STREET WEST

Yoniouvorit, 966

February 20th, 1959
Angus MacInnis Esq., M.P.,
House o1l Commons,
Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Mr.Meaclinnis,

Re - Kagetsu - Birada Commission

I am sorry that your letters of December 5th
ena December 8th were not acknowleaged at an earlier
date.

I think that you have covered the matter with
Mr.Bradley admirably. I note that you were discussing
the matter with the Minister of Flsheries and wlith the
Honourable Ralph C.Campney.

I do not think that a review of the case by
the Exchequer Court would be particularly satisfactory.
I am afraia that the President of the Court might
formelize it beyond all reason and that Mr.Kagetsu woula
be put to a great deal of additional expense which he
can  1ll afiferds

I cannot think of anything that might be
usefully added to your letter to Mr.Bradiey unless &
substantial brief were presented to him and this, of
course, was not the purpose of your letter . 1ITf a brief
is required it can be fumished at any time.

ol ) /Z__E:,.L:}

Mr.J.C.Osborne’of Ottawa has during the past
year been dealing with the matter through the Secretary
of State'!s office. He is a member of the firm of Gowling,
MacTavish, Osborne & Henderson, 88 Metcalfe Street, Ottawa.
Would it be possible for you to give Mr.Osborne a call
on the telephone and discuss the metter with him then or
at some other convenient time.




: Tf%m €

_ 1 was sorry to hear of your continned
lliness. I do hope that you are progressing
favourably at this time.

With Kindest regards to you/and to Mrs.

MecInnis.
Yours sincerely
". &—AMA 5
L o
\ ;
"€ _‘ . ._;:rz i ".I;"d:i 'ﬂﬁﬂ 2 - *

. 4 : ‘ J;
B We seem to be undcer the contrel in

of a thorough going Fascist Government. I tﬁﬁ}”
the situation is very bad indeed | st

1 very much.appreciate the refe@emme |

letter to Mr.Bradley to Sir-Johm;Hﬂnrisp
injustiece:,

uuuuu
"""""""




Ottawa
March 16, 1953

Mres Jdo Co OSbom,

¢/o Gowling, McTavish, Osborne and Henderson,
88 Metcalfe Street,

Ot €t awa

Dear Mr., Osborne:

I am enclosing herewith copy of a letter
wvhich I received from the Secretary of State, Honorable

Gordon Bradley in reply to a letter from me re the Kagetsu
case,

I am sending you this letter as the Minister's
comments may be helpful when wve meet on Wedneaday.

Yours sinecerely,

Enecl. Angus MacInnis, M. P,



Ot ¢ a va
March 19, 1953

Mre Te G Norris, Q. C.’
Barrister at Law,

Bank of Nova Scozia Bldgey
602 Hastings St, West,
Vancouver 2, B, C,

Dear Mr, Norris:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
Feb 20th. I delayed writing you until I had a chance
of a ¢ with Mr. Osborne. I met him yesterday and went
over the case with him but he did not have anything in the
way of a new approach to suggest.

I am enclosing for your information and also
for your comment,if you wish.copy of a letter which I re-
ceived from the Secretary of State., I am drawing to your

attention part:lcularlg paragraph 2 on c 2. I hope to
be writing again to the Secretary of S in a few days.

I have also drawn this paragraph to the attention of Mr,
Kagetm.

I asked Mr, Osborme's opinion on whether it would be
worth while for me to have a talk with Mr, Wright of the
Custodian's Office. I do not know if anything could be
accomplised by discuss the matter, directly, with the
Secretary of State. Ile does not impress me as a person that
has a good grasp of what happens in his Department. However,
I shall have a talk to him should I think it would be use-
ful.

Yours sincerely,

Angus MacInnis.




TELEPHONE PACIFIC 5254
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N A — e 3 VANCOUVER.CANADA

BARRISTERS AT LAW,. SOLICITORS
NOTARIES PUBLIC

BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING
602 HASTINGS STREET WEST

jz;mwmmwfé%ng

March 23rd, 1953.

Angus MacInnis, Esq., M.P
House of Commons,
Ottawz, Ont.

-

Dear Mr.MacInnis,

Re - Kagetsu - Bird Commission.

I have your letter of March 19th, enclosing

copy of letter received by you from the Secretary of
State.

I am going into my notes fully on this matter
and will discuss it with Mr.Baldwin who was formerly with
me and who did a great deal of the work =2nd will conse-
quently be familiar with the detail. Mr .Kagetsu's son
will also remember what the answers are. -

May I say in general that the Secretary of
Statel!'s letter contains a lot of very fine<drawn =nd
speclous reasoning but I will not comment on it further

until I am eble to give you some sort of an extended
analysils. f

I hope that you are keeping well. Please give
my best wishes to Mrs. MacInnis. R

: A
‘l‘

Yours sincergly,/

TGN/EY




OCttawva
April 21, 1953

Ml‘. Ti G. Norri" Q. CQ’
Parrister-at-Lav,

602 West Hastings Street,
Vancouver, L. C,

Dear Mr., Norris:

I am enclosing herewith copy of a
letter vhich I sent to Mr, Bradley recently in regard
to the Kagetsu claim,

Yours sincerely,

Enecl, Angus MacInnis, M, P,



Ot ¢t awa
Tecember 5, 1952

Honorable James Sinclair,
Minister pf Fisherles,
Ottawa

Dear Jim:

I am enclosing herewith copy of a letter
which I have written to the Secretary of State in conmnection

with a case arising out of the removal of persons of
Japanese origin from the defence zone in British Columbia

in 19h42,
The letter is self explanatory.

As I doubt if Mr, Bradley could take any
action in the matter without reference to Cabinet, I would
like to discuss the matter with you at a time tha% would

be convenient to you.

Yours sincerely,

Encl, Angus Maclnnis



CANADA

MINISTER OF FISHERIES

OTTAWA, December 6, 1952,

Angus MacInnis, Esq., M.P.,
House of Commons,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Dear Angus:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of December i-th’
with regard to case arising out of the removal of persons o
Japanesi origin from the Defence Zone in British Columbia, in

I will be very glad to discuss this matter with you
at your conveniences,

Yours sincerely,

7 )

/ E.f‘;’\
: / / ,

- _ SW ',/ ‘ 3 bf MW
(. James Sinclair.

.
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Ottawva
Jﬁnuary 29’ 1953

Honorable James Sinclair,
Minister of Fisherles,
Ottawa

Dear Jim:

Late 1n December during your absence
on the West Coast, Miss Miller sent me a copy of a

letter re the Kagetsu case addressed to you by Mr,
Ke We Wright of the Office of the Secretary of State.

As is the case on all the correspon=-
dence 1 have seen from the Secretary of State's office
they seem to lose sight of the central faet in this case,
that 1s, that because of the action of the Government,
Mr, Kagetsu's substantial business has been ruined.

It was no doubt done legally, but certalinly not in
accordance to my conception of justice,

Mre. Bradley has not taken the trouble,

so far, to reply to my letter. I have had a letter from
his Private Secretary which 1s not satisfactory. However,
I am not finished with the ease.

1 wish to thank you for taking the matter
up with Mr, vright. I appreciate that 1t does not come
within your Department.

Yours sincerely,

An‘ us Maclnnis.



CANADA

MINISTER QF FISHERIES

OTTAWA, December 23, 1952.

Angus MacInnis, Esqe, M.P.,
1,2 West 15th Avenue,
VANCOUVER, B.C.

Dear Mr. MacInnis: Re: Custodiant's Office
File NO- 1620()-

With regard to the matter of Kagetsu, (Eikichi) -
R.C.M.P. #00014 & Deep Bay Logging Company Limited, I am enclosing
herewith the self-explanatory letter dated the 23rd instant, to-
gether with enclosures, which have just come to hand from Mr, K.W.
Wright, Chairman, Administration Board and Chief Counsel, (Custodian
of Enemy Property), Department of the Secretary of State.

You will riote that the offer made to Mr. Kagetsu
was not accepted by him.

I am sending this information to you in the absence
of Mr. Sinclair on the West Coast.

Yours sincerely,

Moo i elas
Marie Miller,

Encs, Private Secretarye.

c.C.: Hon. James Sinclair, P.C.,
North Vancouver, B.C.



CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS

TO THE

CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE

PLEASE REFER Victoria Building,

16700 7 0'Connor Street,

lllllllllllllllllllllll

Ottawa 4, Ontario.

December 23rd, 1952.

Honourable James Sinclair, M.P.,
Minister of Fisheries,
Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Sinclair:

Re: Kagetsu, Eikichi - R.C.M.P.#00014
& (Deep Bay Logeing Com Limited

I regret that an earlier reply to your letter of
16th instant was not possible due to my absence from the City.

I enclose copy of a report dated 27th June, 1951,
from Mr. F. G. Shears, Director of our Vancouver Office, in order
to place the facts more fully before you.

You will observe that the hearing of this case before
Mr. Justice Bird occupied 16 days and there are 1,384 pages of trans-
script. Following t.hgough examination of such submissions the
Commissioner handed dbwn his reasons for recommending the award in a
16 page document. We do not have an extra copy of this document,
however one will be made and sent to you if you wish.

I should 2lso point out that the position of the
Custodian in regard to the payment of claim awards is that while the
recommendations of the Commissioner have been accepted by the Govern-
ment in so far as the amount recommended is concerned, the payment
of the amount recommended is on a purely ex gratia basis.

The file reveals that last summer this case was care-
fully reviewed by Honourable Mr. Bradley following numerous represent-
ations and receipt of considerable material filed in support of an
application to increase the amount of the award recommended by Mr.

Justice Bird.

On July 7th, 1952, the Minister decided not to
increase the award of $51,750. made by Commissioner Bird, but did
agree to grant an additional $2,587.50 in final settlement of a claim
for expenses other than legal fees incurred in the presentation of

the claim.

This offer has not been accepted by Mr. Kagetsu
and there the matter stands.

I trust you will agree that the utmost consideration
has been extended in an effort to properly assess this claim.

Yours very truly,

-<

-

v

K--\wi 1. j:“
Chairman, Administration Board
KWW/ G and Chief Counsel.

Encl.




¢ CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE */.‘ 2
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
COABEEEE?SA::-;NS ‘ 506 B.oytl Bank B].d‘.’
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE Vancouver, BeCoy
PLEASE REFER | Jun‘ 27’ 1951'
13524

FILE NoO.........

K. W, Wright, Esq., K.C,,
Chief Counsel,

Office of the Custodian,
Victoria Building,

7 O'Connor St. $
Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Mr, Wright:
Ret Deep Bay Logging Co. Ltd.

%
I received your letter of the 23rd instant in which you ask

for a report regarding the operations and the ¢laim filed by the above.
This company carried on a logging operation situated at
Fanny Bay on Vancouver Island, Practically all the shares were owned by

E. Kagetsu, the actual shareholders being as followss

Eikichi Kagetsu 3,949 shares
Kagetsu & Co, Ltd. 500 shares
Tsuratoro Kagetsu 200 shares
Sadanori Kikuchi 200 shares
Sawaichi Irizawva 50 shares
Manji Ushizawa 100 shares

5,@ shares

Somé of the timber limits (Block 195) were personally owned

by E. Kagetsu but under the claim both the company and Kagetsu's personal
timber was included.

The operations were formerly carried on under FKagetsu's manage-
ment by employees who were also persons of the Japanese race. The evacuation
policy necessitated the closing down of the operations. FP.S. Ross & Sons

were first appointed as supervisors and later Mr. Frederick Field of that

p-nu.udmumopmuoummmwmmmmm
be advertised and offered for sale. Tenders vere called for and closed on

the 11th of May, lmhngﬂhmoklﬂuﬂonthmﬂdm.lm
rormmmmmotwum.
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The valuation of Block 195 made by Eustace Smith was -

Fir, Cedar and Pine 22,376,000 feet @ $3.00 per M, § 67,128,00
Hemlock and Balsam _ 8,618,000 feet @ $1.50 per M, _ 12,922.00

Total 30,994,000 feet $ 80,050,00
e —— e ——

The Commissioner referred to Eustace Smith as -~"a timber cruiser and valuator

of long experience in the timber industry of British Columbia, who then was

and now is held in high regard both for his competence and integrity--*
A tender for $93,000,00 was received from the H.R. MeMillan Company

and this timber limit was sold, based on the appraisal and the recommendae
tions of Eustace Smith and the Liquidator that this offer should be accepted.

The Deep Bay assets were also valued by Bustace Smith for a total
sum of §88,972,91. This covered an estimate of approximately 14 million feet
' of timber and railway and other equipment. It was advertised in the follow-

ing parcels:

Timber

Railwvay Equipment

Gas Donkeys

Steam Donkeys

Tractor and Compressor
Buildings
Miscellaneous

No acceptable tender was received for the property as a whole, $75,000.,00
being the highest bid that was obtained. An offer of $40,000,00 wvas received
from the H,R. McMillan Company for the timber limits, and upon the recommend-

ation of Bustace Smith and P.S, Ross & Sons, this portion of the Deep Bay |
Over a period of time the equipment was also sold by the

assets was sold,
Liquidator and the final gross realization from both timber and equipment
amounted to $80,434.87 for items originally valued as above for $88,972.91.

A claim was originally filed by Kagetsu through Mr. Brewin of
Camervn, Veldon & Brewin. At the initial hearings on Nov. 8, 1948 Mr. Norris
with his partner Mr. Baldwin together with Mr. Brewin, appeared for the claimant.
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Blk. 195 Timber $247, 500,00 $ 93,000,00
Deep Bay " 292,039.00 40,000,00
Locomotive ete. 23p029100 u' 200,00
Gas Donkeys etec.  22,925.00 13,000,00
Wire ROP. .tu: 15’ 591-80 7’104-53
MacKenzie St. Prop., 5,500,00 45 300,00
Pontiae Car 1,396.00 1,025,00
Use of Railway 28,260,00

Loss of Boom Chains 822.75

$637,063.55 $172,929,53

The presentation of this claim, the evidence of witnesses and prese
entation of argument, occupied 16 days and there are 1382 pages of transcript
and 61 exhibits filed. The evidence indicated that prior to evacuation, Carl
Stewart acting as Kagetsu's agent, had made some endeavours to sell the Deep
Bay and Kagetsu pfopo:*t.lu. In regard to Block 195, they appeared %o have had
an offer for $85,500,00 cash, or alternatively $100,000,00 on a stumpage basis,

payments being spread over 2% years. However, Kagetsu's price at that time
was sald to have been $125,000,00., In regard to the Deep Bay timber Kagetsu's
estimate of quantity appeared to be between 17 and 18 million feet, and the

best offer received was $2,75 per M,
In addition to evidence in regard to the quantity of timber and the
fair market price per thousand at the time of sale, considerable evidence was

given in regard to the bearing which the accessibility of timber has upon a

profitable forestry operation, the cost of extraction in some cases leaving
only a small margin of profit. The increased utilization and value of timber

of a smaller size which developed since the date of sale was also the subject
of much evidence and discussion., In regard to these matters the Commissioner

stateds

"1 am satisfied that the very marked difference in
opinion between witnesses has arisen from the factors of merchants~

~ The bases for the Custodian's acceptance of the tenders
made for both tracts of timber are the valuations per thousand feet
board measure (MBM) and the volume estimates made by qualified
persons in and immediately prior to 1943 founded upon economic con=
ditions then existing in the logging industry, whereas in my opinion
the bases for the claimants' claim in respect of these tracts rest
upon like valuations and estimates which have been unwarrantably
influenced by economic conditions in the logging industry existing
at the date when the claim was presented in 1948. The claimants
caused volume cruises to be made of both areas
on Block 195, was completed in November 1948, the other in
ber 1948, Both are expressed to relate to conditions pertaining
to 1943, though in my judgment the appraiser has not successfully

mﬂfm’to.o
Decen=-
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avoided the influences of the changed conditions which are
shewn to have ocourred subsequent to 1945. I am satisfied
on the evidence, as well as from my knowledge of conditions
in the timber industry of British Columbia in the interval
between 1943 and 1947, of which I consider I may take judicial
notice, that a marked rise in the market value of standing
timber and timber products occurred between those years, and
further that a radical change in the degree of utilization
of timber occurred in the same period, which resulted in
clagsification as merchantable and accessible much standing
_ timber of a quality and dimension that would not have been
| 80 classified in 1943. These factors in my opinion serve

substantially to explain the divergence of opinion noted on
both prinecipal issues."

In regard to Block 195, the amended claim was for 55 million feet

at $4.50 per M. It was shewn that Kagetsu's original estimate was 50 million
at $3.75 per M and evidence shewed that this timber was purchased in 1937

for $75,000,00. However evidence in regard to the quantity of timber actu-
ally removed from this property since the sale by the Custodian, apart from

the greater utilization of smaller timber in logging operations during re-
cent years, caused the Judge to consider that 6 million more feet of mer-

chantable timber existed on the property at the time of sale, He saw no
reason to conclude that the price at which the Custodian sale was made,

viz. £3.00 per M, was not adequate and his recommendation was for an award

of 6 million feet at $3.00, viz. §18,000,00.

In regard to Deep Bay timber, it was shewn that this was bought
by the Company from time to time at prices varying from §1.10 to $2,00 per M
over a period of 20 years. Kagetsu acknowledged that the most accessible 0
timber had been removed before 1942 and that the operation was in the nature
of a salvage operation at the time the Custodian took over, As previously
mentioned, Kagetsu's estimate of quantity was between 17 and 18 million,
The basis of the sale was on Eustace Smith's cruise of 14 million. In view
of the fact that claimants' evidence indicated that 16 million feet had been

cut since the sale was made and that some additional timber remained, the

Commissioner was prepared to accept 17 million as the quantity of merchantable
ttnbcrntthothoorcuotodiunlo,ndwduuudorthaﬂw- |

onudJlmionatapriuotﬁ.SOmeorthWofm.lﬂn
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The c¢claim also included the value of felled and bucked timber which
was on the ground at the time of sale. There was no dispute in regard to
quantity of 2} million feet, but the Commissioner accepted evidence that
in spite of this timber having been felled for over 18 months, its value
should be considered to have been $5.00 per M or a total value of $12,500,00
rather than the value of $4500,00 included in Eustace Smith's appraisal,

a difference of $8000,00,

The claimants were able to produce evidence which satisfied the
Commissioner that there were approximately 5500 acres of logged-off land
containing immature timber which operators now considered of real value in
re-forestation schemes and for which the Commissioner recommended an award
of $1.50 an acre,

The claim in connection with equipment was for more than $27,000,00.
It concerned a very large number of items and after lengthy discussion be-
tween counsel for the claimant and Govermment counsel, a proposed settlement

of $3,000,00 was submitted to the Commissioner who after thorough examina-

tion, includéd this amount in his final recommendation. The sum recommended
for award which covers items for which a claim was made of over $460,000,00,

is therefore made up as followss

‘ lB,OCD.OO

Deep Bay | 75500,00
Deep Bay felled and Bucked  8,000,00
500 acres immature timber 8,250,00

40 Buildings Deep Bay 1,000.00

Railway 1,000.00

Logging Equipment —22000,00
$ 51,750.,00

Thmisvwntuoonaetulmuinuguﬂtothoqumnot
payment by the Govermment for expenses of claimants or their solicitors. In |

the opening proceedings before the Commissioner, December 3, 1947, Mr. Brewin }

referred to provisions under the Public Inquiries Act for the appointment

e . e i— A— i — -

get information in that way." The Commissioner replied - "What you have in
mind Mr., Brewin, is some assistance from appraisers or valuators in relation

to land claims."”

N e : e
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In a report made by Mr., Hunter to Mr. Varcoe in April, 1948 under
the heading - " Possibility of Settlement", Mr. Hunter stated - "It becomes
increasingly obvious that the claimants and their counsel had no conception
of the magniture of the task given to the Commigsioner. It is equally ob=-
vious that they had no idea of the business~like and careful manner in which
the Custodian dealt with Japanese property.;;:... "Their counsel realize
that their fee of 1% of the claims is hopelessly inadequate to cover the
fees and expenses of counsel engaged over a long period of time." Later
Mr. Hunter prepared a memorandum of suggested terms of settlement which was
presented to the Commissioner in which he states -

"Claimants incurred heavy expense in investiga-
ting and securing evidence of wvalue, This has helped the
Commissioner and saved the Govermment the expense of obtaining
such evidence itself and has helped to shorten the duration

of the hearings. Since normally an Inquiry under the Inquiries
Act is made at Crown expense and since the inquiry has shown
that certain losses did occur to the Japanese, it would appear
fair that some portion at least of those expenses should be re-
paid, The Commissioner is waiting for a detailed statement from
Counsel for the Japanese before he makes a definite recommen~-
dation therefor, but it has been suggested that 5% of the total
avards would be a reasonable sum to return in lieu of costs."

In reply to your letter of May 25, 1950 in which you enclosed a copy of
a teletype from the Canadian Ambassador to the United States to the Secretary of

State for External Affairs, Canada, I concluded my memorandum

"In view of the fact that the Commissioner has
considered that the claimants are entitled to receive awards,
it has been suggested that consideration should be given to
the question of out of pocket expenses incurred by counsel for
the claimants apart from purely legal fees for which the claimant

was responsible."

In a conference "In Camera® between the Commissioner and counsel at

which Messrs. Hunter and Braidwood, representing the Government, and Messrs.

Virtuek McMaster, counsel for claimants were ;resent, a portion of the trans-

cript of this conference reads:

Mr. McMASTER: There is one other thing, and that is this question
of 5%. I think it was suggested and Mr. Brewin communicated

to Mr. Hunter subsequently that we were in agreement with
vhat your Lordship said on the subject of costs at that time.

I do not recall what I did say.

THE COMMISSIONERS

THE COMMISSIONER: You are thinking now of disbursements,
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MR, McMASTER: Yes, I am taking into account Mr. Hunter's offer
is 5% in view of disbursements.

THE COMMISSIONER: Cm‘ you give Mr. Hunter some breakdown that
would justify 547

MR, McMASTER: Yes, I think so.

THE COMMISSIONER: If you satisfy Mr. Hunter, I would have no
objection to incorporating the recommendation for it,

putting it solely on the footing of covering out-of-pocket
expenses in the presentation of claims.

As you are aware, the majority of cases were handled by the Co=Op~
erative Committee on Japanese Canadians, Toronto, represented in Vancouver

by Re J. McMaster, and also Virtue and Russell who represented claimants
in Southern Alberta. A Statutory Declaration was filed with the Commig-

sioner by Mr. McMaster for the payment of expenses incurred, amounting to
$57,978.99 and the Commissioner made the following recommendation:

ALLOWANCE TO CLAIMANTS FOR EXFENDITURES MADE
BY THEM ON THE PRESENTATION OF CLAIMS TO

i _ANQULIRY o K, JodVE UF LAEGAL FENS

— -

Counsel for the claimants have requested that a special report
be made on this subject.

A statutory declaration has been filed by R.J. McMaster,
Esquire, who acted throughout the Inquiry as one of the Counsel for
the claimants, This declaration, which is attached hereto, shows
that the claimants had disbursed or assumed liability for the
sum of $57,978.99 in respect of the various items shewn in Sched-
ule 4 to the declaration. There are also attached hereto letters

on the same subject received by me from McMaster under date of
February 4th and March 8th 1950,

I have no means of verifying the statement of these disburse-
ments, but would accept Mr. McMaster's statement that he is satis-
fied such expenditures have been made. The total expenditure is
somewhat less than 5% of the aggregate sum recommended for payment
to the claimants. The Inquiry continued for two years and four
months, during which time the claims of 1371 persons were investi-
gated, Each of the claims related to one or more parcels of real
or personal property, the average claim involving three such parcels,

The foregoing are matters which I think might properly be
taken into consideration in determining whether any compensation

is to be made to the claimants to reimburse them for the undoubtedly

heavy expense to which they have been put in the presentation of
their claims.

In view of the fact that the Commissioner stated he had no means

of verifying the amount of these disbursements, youaskeithat I examine all
material in Mr. McMaster's possession. As a result, a fairly extensive

breakdown was secured and a copy of McMaster's letter dated June 29, 1950
and a schedule of 11 pages were sent to you enclosed in my letter dated
July 5, 1950, This account was for the total sum which has been allowed

in connection with the presentation of practically all of the m claims.
It included travelling expenses across Canada for quite a number of persons,

- e
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the expenses of experts who went into considerable detail in providing
statistical information, clerical work for the purpose of presenting this

great number of claims in such a manner as to save the time of the Commission,
Compared with the volume of material and effort in all these cases, it is
impossible to consider that the amount claimed for expenses in the one case

of the Deep Bay Logging Company is in any way justifiable., In addition to
this, I do not think it can be disputed that the Deep Bay case was the
most confused presentation of the whole Inquiry.

Right at the commencement, the Commigsioner stated:

"So little consideration is shown by the claimant.
Hereis the situation, Mr. Norris. I have a great many of these
claims, I am going to have to sit for another six months to a
year. 1 have specifically asked each counsel concerned to en=
deavor to be ready when & case goes on and I have asked both
counsel co-operate to permit the hearings to be proceeded with
expeditiously. I do not think in this case the claimant's
solicitor, has given the information that would warrant govern=
ment counsel in thinking there was going to be any claim made
for agricultural land, and I will go further in that and say |
I do not think Mr, Norris thought about it until it was brought |
up for the first time in the presentation of the Royston case.®

Later in the evidence the Commissioner again stateds

"This difficulty arises because of the faet your
people were not ready when you should have been. I am giving
you the opportunity to get ready. In the circumstances I do
not feel I should penalize the government by denying them
the right to cross-examine on this Deep Bay feature.”

This case commenced on November 8, 1948, Amendments and changes
vere made five or six times during the hearings. A cruise report was pres-
ented at the commencement and leave was asked to amplify this report later

and on Nov, 26th the Commissioner again referred to the fact that - "We

are still waiting for Mr. Schultz's Report.” l
Due to long delays, Mr. McPherson who was representing the Govern-

ment, was not able to contimue with this case, and after adjourmment, it |

was almost a year later before it was again taken up by Mr. Braidwood '

then representing the Govermment.
Evidence indicates that the cruise made by Mr. Schultz in re- |

gard to Block 195 occupied 3 days of Schults's time and 6 days for another f

party,and was only a 4% cruise of 979 acres. They came into Court with

Schultz's estimate of the timber which was on the Deep Bay property on which

their claim was made, and in this case the evidence is that two days had

been spent on the field, but that the entire job would have taken about

4 days. During the hearing, leave was agked to complete this survey and
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this wes presented when the case re-opened a year later - Nov. 14, 1949,
at which time it was stated that the work was done in November and December,

of 1948 by Mr. Schultz and a forest engineer and two assistants and that
they were on the ground for 18 days. The evidence showed that it was done
when the snow was on the ground and that the work could have been done in
less than half the time under normal conditions. An serial survey of the
timber limits was filed, t the Commissioner was aware that this was taken
over 5 years after the Custodian sale of this property.

The only comments which the Commissioner made in regard to
Schultz's work was that in regard to Block 195 it was a 4% cruise of the
entire area, taken after the area had been logged to the extent of 80%

of the whole, In connection with Schultz's evidence regarding the Deep

Bay limits, the Commigsioner stated - "It is not conceivable that the
total area contained 100% more timber than was estimated by E & N Railway
cruises, which must have been the case if Schultz's evidence is acecepted,
You will recall that we liquidated the N.S, McNeil Co. Ltd,

wvhich was an enemy asset comprising over 22,000 acres at Port MoNeil on
Vancouver Island containing around 400,000,000 feet of timber and which was
sold for $600,000,00, This area was thoroughly cruised by Eustace Smith
and he was brought in as a consultant from time to time during the adminis-

tration and liquidation of this property, and his total bill for all services
was $6,000,00, Mr. Eustace Smith's services in connection with cruising
the Deep Bay property only amounts to $700,00. The charge for Schults's

work is listed as $7,739.54. Taking the size of the operation and other
facts into consideration, this is an amount for which I cannot recommend

that the Govermment should be responsible, |

Other items in the account are also out of line with anything
which was allowed to the Co-Operative Committee claimants, $638.50 is listed
for 8. ITO as an interpreter. The amount for interpreters in McMaster's
account is $748.56. In their case they were dealing with numerous indiv-
idual Japanese across Canada who could not speak English. No interpreter
was actually required in the presentation of the Deep Bay case. All the
wvitnesses, including Mr., Kagetsu, thoroughly understood and spoke English.

In no previous case has allowance been made for any personal

expenses of the claimant., In this case $839,05 is listed for E. Kagetsu,
) R e e .

D



K,f W. wl'ight, E'Qi K.C. « 10 - June 27) 1951,

$938.10 is also listed for his son H, Kagetsu, described as a Forest

Engineer. H. Kagetsu's evidence was simply as an employee of the company
and he was called to try to explain certain entries in the company's
books relative to markings on logs, indicating the locality from which
they were produced. Included in Mr, Norris's account are what is stated

to be "Liquidation Expenses Charged by the Custodian®, amounting to over
$18,000,00, This refers to P.S. Ross & Sons' adninistration, and a

breakdown of the amount mentioned is as follows:

DEEF BAY LOGGING COMPANY
Watchman's H‘g.. ‘ 5’842.22
Tax Deductions 1,242,92
Telephone A4/C 457.20
Car & Truck Storage 130,09

Handling Material 1,000,80
Appraisals 700,00
Advertising 312,09
Repairs 51.21
Gas & 01l 62039
Exm. Oton 31039
Control & lLigquidation Fees 49 980,00
Control & Liquidation Expenses 269.79
Retainer - C.M, Stewart 1,250,400
Locke, Guild, Lane & Sheppard ____ 831,28
$17,162,.38
EIKICHI KAGETSU

Locke, Guild, Lane & Shoppu-d 331.40
Examining & Advertising Prop.l195 - 452.29
P.S.Ross & Sons - Services rend. 650,00
North Van., Properties - Dis-

bursements 19,00
Fees for services re affairs 20,00
Charges for shippihg Bonds i AR

There would be no previous example of such items as listed above
being assumed by the Govermment, and they have no bearing upon the present-

ation of the eclainm,
As previously mentioned, the award in this case is $51,750,00,

It may be of interest to note that the award which has been paid in connec-

tion with the Royston Lumber Co. clain was “9'9”0‘”. P.S. Ross & Soné!
fees and disbursements in this case were $18,279.19. Both claims were

Mommwldbyh.mmafmwu-'d&. Norris.

milmﬂorwunmutmhd“hmwn
Committee account referred to on page 7 of this report, the amount being
$618.64, in addition to which thonwm WMQIOM.Q.
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The faet that the Commissioner's award was $51,750.00 on a claim
of $464,000,00 would indicate that the whole claim was extravagant and the

present request for compensation exceeds the limit of the basis of any
previous allowances. Throughout the whole Inquiry there has been no
suggestion that the Govermment would assume any responsibility for expenses
in excess of 5% of the amount awarded, and the amounts paid to the Co=0Oper=
ative Committee fell within that percentage.

With the information now supplied, I trust that you will be in
a position to properly assess this claim., Even if it were considered
that this particular case had special merits in regard to costs, it would

appear that the liquidator's expenses of $i8,660,22 should be deleted and
25% or 30% of the rest of the charges would still leave this claim in a
more favourable position in regard to expenses than has been afforded to

any other claimant,
Yours very truly,

F, G. Shears,
Director.

FGS/GN By A
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DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

OTTAWA

OFFICE OF THE MINISTER

Ottawa, February 3rd, 1953.

Angus Maclnnis, Esq., M.P.,
House of Commons,
Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Mr. MacInnis:

As Mr. Sinclair is presently
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